Public Document Pack

Civic Centre,

Arnot Hill Park,

edling
Nottinghamshire,

Borough Council NG5 6LU

Agenda

Cabinet

Date: Thursday 19 March 2020

Time: 2.00 pm

Place: Chappell Room

For any further information please contact:
Alec Dubberley

Service Manager Democratic Services
0115901 3906

Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio
or another format.



Cabinet

Membership
Chair Councillor John Clarke
Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne

Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Viv McCrossen
Councillor Henry Wheeler



AGENDA

Apologies for Absence.

To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 13
February 2020.

Declaration of Interests.

Update on Council Surveillance Systems and Policy Document

Report of the Service Manager Legal Services.

Gedling Plan Performance Indicators 2020/21

Report of the Senior Leadership Team.

Scrutiny Report - Economic Development Working Group

Report of the Scrutiny Committee Working Group.

Scrutiny Report - Executive-Scrutiny Protocol Working Group

Report of the Scrutiny Committee Working Group.

Forward Plan

Report of the Service Manager Democratic Services.

Any other items the Chair considers urgent.

Page

25-34

35-41

43 - 49

51-54



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 13 February 2020

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Present: Councillor Michael Payne Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Peter Barnes Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor David Ellis Councillor Henry Wheeler
Absent: Councillor Viv McCrossen
Officers in Attendance: M Hill, H Barrington, A Dubberley, C McCleary and
D Wakelin
70 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE

MEETING HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2020.
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be
approved as a correct record.

71 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.
None.
72 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Viv McCrossen.

73 PRUDENTIAL AND TREASURY INDICATORS AND TREASURY
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT (TMSS) 2020/21

The Service Manager Financial Services introduced the report, which
had been circulated prior to the meeting, presenting the Council’s
Prudential Code Indicators and Treasury Strategy for 2020/21.

RESOLVED to:
1) Approve the Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury
Management Strategy Statement 2020/21, which includes the key

elements below, and refer it to Council on 5 March 2020 for
approval as required by the Regulations:

Page 5



74

75

a) The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement (paragraph
2.2);

b) The Borrowing Strategy (paragraph 2.3.4);

c) The Annual Investment Strategy (paragraph 2.3.8);

d) Capital Affordability Prudential Indicators for 2020/21 to
2022/23 (Appendix 1);

e) Treasury Indicators including affordability limits to borrowing
for 2020/21 to 2022/23 (Appendix 1); and

2) Note the indicative Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2023/24
and 2024/25 (Appendix 1).

CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY
The Service Manager Financial Services introduced the Capital
programme for the next financial year as well as an indicative capital
spending strategy for the next five years.

RESOLVED to:

1) Note the estimated capital financing available for 2020/21 to
2024/25;

2) Approve the Capital Investment Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25
detailed at Appendix 1 to the report and refer it to Council for
approval on 5 March 2020;

3) Approve the Capital Programme for 2019/20 to 2021/22 detailed
at Appendix 2 to the report and refer it to Council for approval on
5 March 2020; and

4) Note the indicative Capital Programme for 2023/24 to 2024/25.

GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2020/21

The Service Manager Financial Services introduced the proposed
2020/21 general fund budget.

RESOLVED to:
1) Approve a 3% discretionary income inflation increase for the
individual portfolios as shown in the table at paragraph 2.5.6 of
the report; and

2) Torecommend to Council on 5 March 2020:

a) that the financial threshold above which decisions will be
regarded as Key Decisions be set at £0.5m for 2020/21;

Page 6



76

77

b) a Council Tax increase of 3.07% (£5.00) which balances the
financing of a Net Council Tax Requirement of £6,283,600 in
2020/21;

c) that the detailed budget for 2020/21, as detailed in Appendix 2
of the report is approved.

GEDLING PLAN 2020/21

The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services
gave an overview of the Gedling Plan for 2020-23 and summarised a
number of key points.

RESOLVED to:

Approve the Gedling Plan 2020-23 and refer to Council for approval on 5
March 2020 subject to the Director of Organisational Development and
Democratic Services making any minor amendments to correct
typographical, grammatical or presentational errors prior to the
document’s publication

WILLOW FARM DEVELOPMENT BRIEF

The Service Manager Planning Policy introduced a report, which had
been circulated prior to the meeting, to consider the Willow Farm
Development Brief as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).

Clir Hollingsworth started by thanking everybody who took part in the
consultation. She said that on reflection, it was felt that she could not
support the recommendation to adopt the Development Brief as a
Supplementary Planning Document but instead proposed the second
alternative option at paragraph 3.2 of the report which meant that
although not adopted, the document could be used as informal guidance
if and when required. She said that this was partly due to the strength of
views from local residents, particularly the Willow Farm Action Group. In
seconding the revised recommendation, Councillor Payne also
requested that Cabinet formally thanked the public, in particular Willow
Farm Action Group for their involvement and input into the consultation.
He also requested Cabinet formally thanked officers in the Planning
Policy team for their work in preparation of the Development Brief.
Councillor Payne stated that, on balance, it would not be appropriate for
Cabinet to make a decision to formally approve and endorse the
development brief as a Supplementary Planning Document, particularly
given shared concerns with residents about issues contained within the
Development Brief, and that any planning application put forward by
developers would be determined by the Planning Committee.

The Service Manager Development Services clarified that should
Cabinet not adopt the document as an SPD, the document will still be

Page 7



78

material to any decision made at planning committee, albeit with less
weight attached to it.

RESOLVED to:
1) Not adopt the Development Brief as a Supplementary Planning
Document but agree that the document should be used as

informal planning guidance in support of the development plan;

2) Thank the public, particularly members of the Willow Farm Action
Group, for their input into the consultation; and

3) Thank officers in the Planning Policy team for their considered
professional advice and hard work in preparation of the brief.

REASON for decision:
The use of the design brief document as informal planning guidance
promotes high standards of design and it is important that the
engagement with local residents is not lost. The Planning Committee will
give detailed consideration to the development of the site.
ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.
None.

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 4

Gedling #%

Borough Council

Report to Cabinet

Subject: Update on Council Surveillance Systems and Policy Document
Date: 19 March 2020
Author: Service Manager for Legal Services

Wards Affected: All
Purpose

To update members on work being undertaken to ensure good governance and
compliance with the law in respect of the Council’s surveillance systems.

To seek approval of the Council’'s Policy and Code of Practice for Surveillance
Cameras at Appendix 1 of this report.

To further promote good governance in the future acquisition of any surveillance
cameras by giving the Director authority to approve all new acquisitions of
surveillance cameras.

Key Decision
This is not a key decision.

Recommendations

THAT Cabinet:

1) Notes the work that has been undertaken and continues to be
done to ensure lawful compliance and good governance and
efficacy in the operation and use of the Council’s surveillance
systems.

2) Approves the Council's Policy and Code of Practice for
Surveillance Cameras at Appendix 1 to this report.

3) Delegates authority to the Director for Organisational Development
and Democratic Services, as Senior Responsible Officer, to
approve any additional CCTV equipment acquired by the Council,
including, where necessary, authority to submit an application for
planning permission in respect of CCTV equipment.

Page 9



11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

Background

The Surveillance Camera Commissioner wrote to all Chief Executives in
early 2019 in relation to local authorities use and governance of
surveillance cameras. Surveillance cameras do not just include CCTV
Town Centre cameras, but all local authority CCTV cameras in operation
for example in our leisure centres and inside the Civic Centre.
Surveillance cameras also include body worn cameras, which are
deployed in Public Protection, vehicle cameras which are used in PASC,
Waste and Public Protection and drones.

In his letter, the Surveillance Camera Commissioner raised concerns
generally about local authority compliance with the Protections of
Freedom Act 2012 (PoFA). Section 33 of the PoFA requires local
authorities to pay due regard to the Surveillance Camera Code of
Practice (“the Code”) where they operate surveillance cameras overtly in
an open space. There has been concern that as technology advances
and additional surveillance cameras are being acquired, local authorities
are not having due regard to the Code, moreover, concerns have been
raised around compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation
and the Data Protection Act 2018 in relation to the processing of personal
data when operating surveillance cameras.

The Surveillance Camera Commissioner wants to ensure that authorities
are complying with PoFA, GDPR and the Data Protection Act 2018 in
respect of surveillance cameras and that they have appropriate
governance and policies in place to demonstrate compliance.

The Surveillance Camera Commissioner asked all local authorities to
appoint a Senior Responsible Officer for ensuring compliance with the
relevant legislation outlined, and to take strategic responsibility for the
integrity and efficacy of the processes and governance in place for
utilising surveillance cameras. As a result of this request, the Director of
Organisational Development and Democratic Services was appointed by
Senior Leadership Team in June 2019 as the Senior Responsible Officer
(SRO) for this Council. Following on from this appointment, and in line
with the Code, the Surveillance Camera Commissioner again wrote to the
SRO in January 2020 advising that a single point of contact should be
appointed at operational level to deal with matters and requests in
respect of surveillance cameras. The SRO subsequently appointed the
Community Protection Manager as the Single Point of Contact (SPOC) in
respect of the Council’s surveillance cameras.

Currently the Council operates a number of surveillance cameras

including Town Centre CCTV cameras, cameras on our parks, leisure
centres and car parks. Whilst the Code was considered when preparing a

Page 10



1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

policy document in relation to these cameras, it is recognised that the
policies governing our surveillance cameras need to be updated.

Following on from the Surveillance Camera Commissioner’s letter, work
has been undertaken by the Community Protection Manager and the
Data Protection Officer to review the Council’s surveillance cameras and
p
[...]
llance systems. The policy gives clear guidance on the justification
and lawfulness of cameras, as well as providing processes for dealing
with data and, where necessary, highlighting other policies which should
be taken into account such as the Council’s policy on the Regulation of
Investigatory Powers Act 2000, which governs covert surveillance, and
the Council’s Data Protection Policy. The policy also provides for at least
an annual review of surveillance systems to consider whether there is a
continuing need for any particular system. The audit documents created
can be used to easily facilitate this annual review.

In addition to the completed and ongoing audits, Data Protection Impact
Assessments have been undertaken for the Council’'s surveillance
systems, in order to ensure compliance with GDPR. These assessments
are currently under review by the Data Protection Officer.

Since the earlier correspondence from the Surveillance Camera
Commissioner, the Commissioner wrote again to all SROs in February
2020 enclosing a survey to be completed by all authorities. This survey
asks questions of the authority in order for the Commissioner to
understand the nature of the camera systems in place across the
authority and how the authority are complying with legislation and the
Code. The survey must be completed and returned to the Commissioner
by Friday 3" April. The work already undertaken as part of the Council’s

Page 12



2.1

2.2

2.3

3.2

surveillance camera audit and the new policy document at Appendix 1
will be invaluable in the completion of the survey and a robust policy
document and review should assist in demonstrating to the
Commissioner that the Council is working hard to ensure ongoing
compliance with the law and the Code.

Proposal

It is proposed that members note the work that has been undertaken and
the ongoing work being carried out in relation to the Council’s
surveillance cameras. It is also proposed that members be updated
annually in relation to this work, including reports on annual audit and any
policy updates needed.

It is proposed that members approve the Surveillance Camera Policy and
Code of Practice document at Appendix 1 to this report to ensure that the
Council maintains good governance and control over its CCTV and
camera systems and to ensure a cohesive and lawful approach to the
use and monitoring of cameras and the handling of data in respect of
surveillance.

It is proposed that authority be given to the Director of Organisational
Development and Democratic Services in her role as the SRO, to
approve the acquisition and installation of any new surveillance cameras,
including giving authority, where appropriate, for applications for planning
permission to be submitted. This will ensure compliance with relevant
legislation, the Code and the Council’s policy.

Alternative Options

Members may decide not to approve the policy document or recommend
an alternative policy. This document has been drafted having regard to all
relevant legislation and the Surveillance Commissioners Code of Practice
for Surveillance Cameras. It is considered to be fit for purpose and is
considered essential in ensuring good governance and ongoing
lawfulness of the Council’s surveillance cameras. The document also
provides key operational guidance to ensure those responsible for
managing surveillance camera systems do so in a cohesive way.

Members could determine not to delegate authority to the SRO to
consider all new acquisitions of surveillance cameras, however, ensuring
there is a central point for considering new cameras will ensure that
thorough consideration and justification is given to the Council’s policy
and the relevant legislation prior to any new devices being acquired.

Page 13



4.1

6.1

7.1

7.2

7.3

Financial Implications

The work to ensure compliance with the relevant legislation will be
undertaken with existing resource. Surveillance cameras are already part
of agreed budgets for relevant servic
[...]
stem becomes
operational.

e Approval is obtained from the SRO for any new surveillance cameras or
systems.

e Assign a Surveillance Camera System Owner to be responsible for the
oversight of all new and existing systems. This maybe, but is not required
to be, the Information Asset Owner for the business area undertaking the
surveillance.

e Conduct an annual review and audit of surveillance camera systems.

Responsibility for the implementation of this and associated procedures and
for reporting performance issues related to surveillance camera systems rests
with all employees who have involvement in the management of the
surveillance camera equipment.

Staff who use the CCTV system have the following responsibilities:

e To uphold the arrangements of this policy and associated Codes of
Practice.

¢ To handle images and data securely and responsibly, within the aims of
this Policy.

e To be aware that they could be committing a criminal offence if they
misuse surveillance camera images.

e To uphold the corporate procedure for subject access requests.

e To report any breach of procedure to the Data Protection Officer using the
Council's data breach process

e To attend training / refresher sessions as required.

e To assist and co-operate any surveillance system audits and reviews.

Page 24 10



Agenda Iltem 5

Gedling #

Borough Council

Report to Cabinet

Subject: Gedling Plan Performance Indicators 2020/21
Date: 12 March 2020

Author:  Senior Leadership Team

Wards Affected

Borough wide

Purpose

To agree the performance indicators against which progress of the Gedling Plan
will be measured against in 2020/21.

Key Decision

This is not a key decision

Recommendation

THAT the performance indicators for 2020/21 at Appendix 1 be approved.

1 Background

1.1 The Gedling Plan 2020/23 was approved by Cabinet on 13 February and
Council on 5 March 2020. The Plan sets out the Council’s strategic direction
and the key strategic actions which will be delivered to meet
[...]
f the Report

To present the report and recommendations of the working group that
considered the economic and social benefits that should be taken into account
when making decisions to purchase property using Strand 3 of the Commercial
Property Investment Strategy. Members are asked to consider the report,
previously approved by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and refer the
report to the appropriate Cabinet Member in order for a response to be made
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the next meeting on 27" April 2020.

RECOMMENDATION
Cabinet is recommended to:
1. Consider and agree that the criteria outlined in the report is taken into
consideration when making decisions to purchase property using

Strand 3 of the Commercial Property Investment Strategy; and

2. Refer to the appropriate Cabinet Member in order for a response to be
made to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

2. Background
Members are reminded that part of the remit of Scrutiny is to deal with wider

service or policy issues through the establishment of working groups, which
take an in depth view of Council policies and plans as directed by the

Page 35



Overview Scrutiny Committee, and make recommendations to Cabinet
accordingly. In accordance with the Scrutiny Improvement Plan 2010, a review
is commissioned when:

e There is added value that this work will bring to the core priorities of the
Council

e ltis likely to make a difference if a working group undertake this work

e ltis likely to lead to improved performance

e ltis likely that the working group’s recommendations will improve the

lives of the residents of Gedling Borough

It will increase Member awareness of important issues.

. Proposal

Members are asked to consider the report and recommendations of the above
review, which has been approved by the Overview Scrutiny Committee for
referral to Cabinet.

. Alternative Options

Under Executive governance arrangements the Cabinet is required to consider
reports from the Scruti
[...]
e members to draw together the principles on which to base decisions three
hypothetical sites were used to enable members to consider the social and economic
issues that should be taken into account when prioritising development.

Using this these three sites Members explored issues they felt should be prioritised
when decisions were taken to purchase land or property and when there were choices
to be made between a number of sites.

Criteria to be considered when purchasing land/property using Strand 3 of the CPIS:

I. Deprivation
Some areas of the borough fall within the 10% most deprived in England.
Deprived areas can slide into deeper decline when people move out leading
to fewer resources in the local economy and lack of local job opportunities.
The mapping of areas of deprivation needs to be available to enable
comparisons to be made between different areas of the borough. This would
enable a range of social and economic factors to be taken into account when
intervening in the property market, this could help address the challenges
presented by deprived areas. The mapping of areas of deprivation is currently
being undertaken and will be available in due course.

.  Employment

Page 38



In areas of high unemployment and low incomes consideration should be
given as to whether the acquisition and improvement of the land/premises
would have potential to provide employment for local residents? Businesses
that look to create and safeguard job opportunities should be encouraged. If
local people are employed they will spend their money locally thereby
improving the local economy. Provision of youth employment opportunities
was seen as particularly important especially in areas of deprivation.

Skill Levels

The location of a business can make an important difference to its success
and the benefits it can bring to a geographical area. Areas where there are
high attainment levels need high tech companies located there and
neighbourhoods where there are low skill level
[...]
up.

Date: 19 March 2020

Author: Councillor Clunie, Chair of the working group

Wards Affected
Borough wide

1. Purpose of the Report

To present the report and recommendations of the working group that have
developed an Executive-Scrutiny Protocol which will help define the
relationship between the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet.
Members are asked to consider the report, previously approved by the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and refer the report to the appropriate
Cabinet Member in order for a response to be made to the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee at the next meeting on 27 April 2020.

RECOMMENDATION
Cabinet is recommended to:
1) Consider and agree the principles set out in the protocol; and

2) Refer to the appropriate Cabinet Member in order for a
response to be made to the Overview Scrutiny Committee.

2. Background

Members are reminded that part of the remit of Scrutiny is to deal with wider
service or policy issues through the establishment of working groups, which take
an in depth view of Council policies and plans as directed by the Overview
Scrutiny Committee, and make recommendations to Cabinet accordingly. In

Page 43



accordance with the Scrutiny Improvement Plan 2010, a review is
commissioned when:

There is added value that this work will bring to the core priorities of the Council
It is likely to make a difference if a working group undertake this work

It is likely to lead to improved performance

It is likely that the working group’s recommendations will improve the lives

of the residents of Gedling Borough

It will increase Member awareness of important issues

. Proposal

Members are asked to consider the protocol which has been approved by the
Overview Scrutiny Committee for referral to Cabinet.

. Alternative Options

Under Executive governance arrangements the Cabinet is required to consider
reports from the Scrutiny Committee so there are no alternative options.

. Appendices
Appendix 1: The final report of the Executive-Scrutiny Protocol working group.
. Background papers

None identified.

. Reasons for Recommendations

To comply with Executive governance arrangements and fulfil the role of the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Page 44



Gedling #;

Borough Council
Report to: Cabinet
Subject: Scrutiny Report

Report of the Executive-Scrutiny Protocol working group

Date: 19 March 2020
Author: Councillor Clunie, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Wards Affected
Borough wide

1. Purpose of the Report

To present the final report and recommendations of the working group that has been
developing an Executive-Scrutiny Protocol which will be used to define the
relationship between the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet.
Members are asked to consider the report and recommendations of the above
review, previously approved by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and refer the
report to the appropriate Cabinet Member in order for a response to be made to the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the next meeting.

2. Background

The relationship between the Executive (Cabinet and Portfolio Holders) and the
scrutiny function is governed in part by legislation and the Council’s Constitution, in
particular the Overview and Scrutiny Committee procedures. The purpose of this
protocol is to set out the principles which will be followed by both the Executive and
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

I.  To enable Overview and Scrutiny members and the Executive members to
fully understand their powers, roles and responsibilities in relation to the
Overview and Scrutiny function

II.  To establish a framework and the necessary procedures to enable scrutiny to
work effectively.

lll.  To define and clarify the role of the Executive in the scrutiny process.

The Executive and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee have very different
functions and responsibilities. However the aim of both is to secure the best
outcomes for the people who live and work in Gedling.

Page 45


[...]
te member if the chair is not available, of the
working group, will present the report and recommendations to the next
scheduled meeting of the Executive.

The Executive will provide a written response to the recommendations
from the responsible Portfolio Holder and this will be presented to the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee within twenty eight days of the date the
review was presented to the Executive.

The response will identify those recommendations that have been
accepted and will be implemented, along with reasons for those that will
not be taken forward.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has a duty to monitor progress of
implemented recommendations. Accepted recommendations will be
tracked using the Pentenna performance management software. After six
months the Portfolio Holder responsible will be invited to attend the
Committee to explain to members the progress of the implementation of
accepted recommendations.

7. Compliance with this Protocol

The Monitoring Officer is responsible for overseeing compliance with the protocol,
and ensuring that it is used to support the wider aim of supporting and promoting
a culture of scrutiny. Matters relating to the protocol’s success will be reported to
full Council through the scrutiny annual report. The role also includes promoting
the role of the authority’s scrutiny committee, providing support and guidance to
members and officers relating to the functions of the scrutiny committee and
providing a link between the Executive, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
and the Senior Leadership Team.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Gedling

Borough Council

Report to Cabinet

Subject: Forward Plan
Date: 19 March 2020
Author: Service Manager, Democratic Services

Wards Affected

Borough-wide.

Purpose

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period.
Key Decision

This is not a Key Decision.

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended THAT Cabinet note the conte
[...]
iod.

The current members of the Executive Cabinet are:

Councillor John Clarke — Leader of the Council
Councillor Michael Payne — Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Resources and Reputation
Councillor Peter Barnes — Portfolio Holder for Environment
Councillor David Ellis — Portfolio Holder for Public Protection

~UCouncillor Gary Gregory — Portfolio Holder for Community Development

QD Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth — Portfolio Holder for Growth and Regeneration

o Councillor Viv McCrossen — Portfolio Holder for Young People and Equalities

onCouncillor Henry Wheeler — Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing.

w
Anyone wishing to make representations about any of the matters listed below may do so by contacting the relevant officer listed against each key
decision, within the time period indicated.



Description of the decision

Date decision
is expected to
be taken and
who will take
the decision?

Responsible Officer

Documents to be
considered by the
decision maker

Cabinet Portfolio

Open / Exempt (and
reason if the decision is
to be taken in private)

Is this a Key Decision?

dditional Calverton Business Units and

Budget Outturn and Budget Carry 20 May 2020 Tina Adams, Officer Report Leader of the Council
Forwards 2019-20 Cabinet Principal Finance Open
To report on the final budget outturn for the Business Partner
financial year. Yes
Carlton Square Regeneration Scheme May 2020 Jeffery Kenyon, Officer Report Portfolio Holder for Part exempt
Report to agree the Carlton Square Cabinet Economic Growth Growth and
Regeneration Scheme and the Manager Regeneration Yes
permissions required to progress this.
Working in partnership this will include the
works to the car park and the Square.
—Pevelopment of Calverton Business May 2020 Jeffery Kenyon, Officer Report Portfolio Holder for Part exempt
nits Cabinet Economic Growth Growth and
[QAgreement to pursue development of Manager Regeneration Yes

Waquired permissions
=




	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2020.
	4 Update on Council Surveillance Systems and Policy Document
	CCTV draft policy (002)

	5 Gedling Plan Performance Indicators 2020/21
	App 1 - Performance Indicators 2021 Cabinet Report (002)

	6 Scrutiny Report - Economic Development Working Group
	ReportCPISCabinetAppx

	7 Scrutiny Report - Executive-Scrutiny Protocol Working Group
	ExecScrutinyProtocolCabinetAppx

	8 Forward Plan
	$$Plan




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 19 March 2020 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Peter Barnes 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, H Barrington, A Dubberley, D Wakelin and 
F Whyley 

 
79    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barnes. 
 

80    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 2020.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

81    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None 
 

82    UPDATE ON COUNCIL SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS AND POLICY 
DOCUMENT  
 
The Service Manager Legal Services introduced a report updating 
members on work being undertaken to ensure the good governance and 
compliance with the law in respect of the Council’s surveillance systems 

RESOLVED to: 

1) Note the work that has been undertaken and continues to be 
done to ensure lawful compliance and good governance and 
efficacy in the operation and use of the Council’s surveillance 
systems; 

2) Approve the Council’s Policy and Code of Practice for 
Surveillance Cameras at Appendix 1 to this report; and 

3) Delegate authority to the Director for Organisational 



 

Development and Democratic Services, as Senior Responsible 
Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Portfolio Holder for Public Protection, to approve any additional 
CCTV equipment acquired by the Council, including, where 
necessary, authority to submit an application for planning 
permission in respect of CCTV equipment. 

 
83    GEDLING PLAN PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2020/21  

 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, seeking agreement to the performance indicators against which 
progress of the Gedling Plan will be measured against in 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the performance indicators for 2020/21 at Appendix 1 to the 
report. 
 

84    SCRUTINY REPORT - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT WORKING 
GROUP  
 
Councillor Liz Clunie, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
presented a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, summarising the findings of a scrutiny review working group 
into the economic and social benefits that should be taken into account 
when making decisions to purchase property using Strand 3 of the 
Council’s Commercial Property Investment Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED to 
 

1) Thank the working group for the recommendations and the work 
done on the review; and 

 
2) Refer to the appropriate Cabinet Member in order for a response 

to be made to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

85    SCRUTINY REPORT - EXECUTIVE-SCRUTINY PROTOCOL 
WORKING GROUP  
 
Councillor Liz Clunie, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, presenting the report and recommendations of the working 
group that had developed an Executive-Scrutiny Protocol which will help 
define the relationship between the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and the Cabinet.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 



 

1) Thank the working group for the recommendations and the work 
done on the review; and 

 
2) To refer the report to the appropriate Cabinet Member in order for 

a response to be made to the Overview Scrutiny Committee. 
 

86    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Democratic 
Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 
 
It was recognised that the dates for consideration of reports on the plan 
may be impacted by the Corona virus situation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

87    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.35 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


